RESOLUTION NO. 71-16

THE BRICK TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
September 26, 2016

A Resolution for Approving and Authorizing the Award of a Public Contract to Pillari Brothers
Construction Corp. in the amount of $364,212.20 for the Parkway Service Territory
Interconnections on Cherry Lane and Redbud Lane, the East Granada Drive Water Main Extension
and the Winding River Lane and Oak Knoll Drive Water Main Upgrades; Contract No. 715006

WHEREAS, on August 1, 2016 The Brick Township Municipal Utilities Authority (hereinafter
referred to as the “Authority™) pursuant to the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.,
advertised for bids for the Parkway Service Territory Interconnections on Cherry Lane and Redbud Lane,
the East Granada Drive Water Main Extension and the Winding River Lane and Oak Knoll Drive Water
Main Upgrades under Contract No. 715006; and

WHEREAS, three bids ranging in price from a corrected low of $364,212.20 to a high of
$505,744.81 were received pursuant to the advertisement and publicly opened on September 1, 2016 at
11:00 AM.; and

WHEREAS, submitted bids have been reviewed by the Authority’s consulting engineer for the
Contract, Susan S. Brasefield, P.E., P.P., CM.E.,, Maser Consulting, P.A. the Authority’s Deputy
Executive Director and Director of Engineering/Operations, Stephen T. Specht, P.E. and the Authority’s
Counsel, Ben A. Montenegro, Esq.; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Consulting Engineer for the Contract, Susan S. Brasefield, P.E., P.P.,
CM.E, Maser Consulting, P.A. noted no irregularities, other than the corrected bid amount for Pillari
Brothers Construction Corp., with the bid received from Pillari Brothers Construction Corp., Perna
Finnegan, Inc. or Mathis Construction Co., Inc. as part her review of all of the bids; and

WHEREAS, Brick the Authority’s Consulting Engineer for the Contract, Susan S. Brasefield,
PE, PP, CME,, Maser Consulting, P.A. and the Authority’s Deputy Executive Director and Director of
Engineering/Operations, Stephen T. Specht, P.E. are recommending the award of this Contract to Pillari
Brothers Construction Corp, the lowest bidder, in the amount of $364,212.20; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Executive Director, Chris A. Theodos, P.E., PP., CM.E., CP.WM,,
C.F.M., has advised the Authority that sufficient funds for the payment of $364.212.20 are available in
Capital Project No. 715006 — Parkway Service Territory Interconnections on Cherry Lane and Redbud
Lane, the East Granada Drive Water Main Extension and the Winding River Lane and Oak Knoll Drive
Water Main Upgrades of the FY 2016/2017 Budget Book’s 5 Year Estimated Capital Outlook.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE BRICK
TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY as follows:
1. The' Parkway Service Territory Interconnections on Cherry Lane and Redbud Lane, the
East Granada Drive Water Main Extension and the Winding River Lane and Oak Knoll
Drive Water Main Upgrades; Contract No. 715006 is hereby awarded to the low bidder,
Pillari Brothers Construction Corp. in the amount of $364,212.20 subject to all conditions
outlined in the Notice to Bidders, Specifications and Contract Documents; and
2. The Authority’s Consulting Engineer for the Contract, Susan S. Brasefield, P.E., P.P.,
C.M.E., Maser Consulting, P.A. has recommended to the Authority that Pillari Brothers
Construction Corp. as the low bidder be awarded the Contract; and
3. The Authority’s Consulting Engineer for the Contract, Susan S. Brasefield, P.E., PP,
CM.E., Maser Consulting, P.A. is authorized to return the bid bonds and other security
received from the unsuccessful bidder within three (3) days after the execution of the
contract and to notify all bidders of the award of the contract; and
4. The Authority’s Chairman and Secretary are hereby authorized to execute a contract with
Pillari Brothers Construction Corp., 65 Squankum Yellowbrook Road, Farmingdale, New
Jersey, 07727 for this project subsequent to the execution of same by Pillari Brothers
Construction Corp.; and
S. Said amount of $364,212.20 shall be taken from Capital Project No. 715006 — Parkway
Service Territory Interconnections on Cherry Lane and Redbud Lane, the East Granada
Drive Water Main Extension and the Winding River Lane and Oak Knoll Drive Water
Main Upgrades of the FY 2016/2017 Budget Book’s 5 Year Estimated Capital Outlook;
and
6. A certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded by the Administrative Secretary of
the Authority to the following;
George Cevasco, Chairman;
Gregory M. Flynn, Secretary;
Chris A. Theodos, P.E., P.P.,, CM.E., CP.W .M., C.FM., Executive Director;
Stephen T. Specht, P.E. Deputy Executive Director and Director of
Engineering/Operations;
Brick Utilities Finance Division;
Susan S. Brasefield, P.E., P.P,, CM.E., Maser Consulting, P.A.;

TH Uowe

Page 1



G. Nicholas C. Montenegro, Esquire, Montenegro, Thompson, Montenegro & Genz;
H. Pillari Brothers Construction Corp.

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a Regular Meeting of Brick
Utilities, Township of Brick, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, Ield yMoaday, September
23, 2016.

e

G . Flynn, Secretary

Page 2



